

21-0139 (L), 21-339, 21-593

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC., SIERRA CLUB,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION, PETE
BUTTIGIEG, in his official capacity as Secretary of the
United States Department of Transportation,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule
of the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration

RESPONSE OF INTERVENOR ALLIANCE FOR AUTOMOTIVE INNOVATION TO MOTION TO END ABEYANCE AND GRANT MOTION FOR SUMMARY VACATUR

Ashley C. Parrish
Andrew J. Chinsky
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 737-0500

Erika Z. Jones
Daniel E. Jones
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000

Counsel for the Alliance for Automotive Innovation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Rule 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD ALLOW THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCESS TO PROCEED AND NOT END THE ABEYANCE.....	4
II. TESLA’S ARGUMENTS DO NOT SUPPORT SUMMARY VACATUR.	9
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	6-7
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 143 F.3d 606 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	7
<i>New York v. NHTSA</i> , 974 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2020)	2
<i>Southeast Stormwater Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA</i> , No. 4:15-cv-00579, ECF No. 62 (N.D. Fl. Feb. 4, 2019)	7
<i>Town of Deerfield, N.Y. v. FCC</i> , 922 F.2d 429 (2d Cir. 1993).....	6

Other Authorities

Executive Order 13990, 86 Fed. Reg. 7037 (Jan. 20, 2021).....	3, 4
Interim Final Rule, 86 Fed. Reg. 3016 (Jan. 14, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
OIRA, Conclusion of EO 12866 Regulatory Review, RIN 2127-AM32	3
Supplemental Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, https://public- inspection.federalregister.gov/2021-17842.pdf	3-4, 8-9
